on the three RLC domains: Recovery, Learning, and 
Community. The survey was completed in either paper 
format or on-line. 

Individuals were eligible for this study if they were over 18 
years of age and had participated in RLC activities in the 
previous six months. Two hundred and sixty-three (263) 
eligible individuals completed surveys between November, 
2013 and February, 2014. The large majority of participants 
were white/Caucasian, and slightly more than half were 
female. Most participants had engaged in RLC activities at 
least once per week for over six months.